(R-2008-1063)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303885

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 2 6 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF OAK PARK BANNER DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 142.1210(b)(5)(C) allows the placement of banners promoting cultural or civic events or activities of general interest in the public right-of-way by resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2008, after receiving input from Oak Park community members, the Oak Park Community Council voted to create a banner district in Oak Park consisting of twenty locations; and

WHEREAS, the Oak Park Banner District will be limited to streets in the Oak Park community; and

WHEREAS, Council District 4 will assist the Oak Park Community Council with costs associated with acquiring and installing banners in an amount not to exceed \$3,000, funds to be allocated to the Oak Park Community Council from the Council District 4 Infrastructure Improvement Fund; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Oak Park Banner District be established.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to allocate an amount not to exceed \$3,000 from the Council District 4 Infrastructure Improvement Fund to the Oak Park Community Council, for the purpose of acquiring and installing banners in selected locations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this action is exempt from the California

Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] pursuant to Section 15060(c)(2) of the State CEQA

Guidelines

Guidelines. APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney Marianne Greene **Deputy City Attorney** MG:als 06/06/08 Or.Dept:Council Dist.4 R-2008-1063 MMS#6275 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of JUN 2 4 2008 ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

R- 303885

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor